SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING SEBASTIAN BERNHARD ON EARNING THE RANK OF EAGLE SCOUT

WHEREAS, Sebastian Bernhard, a student at Westhill High School and a member of Boy Scouts of America Troop 15, earned the rank of Eagle Scout on June 5, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Sebastian Bernhard joined Troop 15 at the age of 11; and

WHEREAS, to attain the Eagle rank, a Scout must earn at least 21 merit badges, fulfill leadership roles, display outdoor skills, demonstrate by example the Scout Oath and Law, and complete a comprehensive service project in the community, and

WHEREAS, Sebastian Bernhard's project in order to earn the rank of Eagle Scout was creation of an outdoor pool and habitat at Westhill High School to house a group of turtles who reside there; and

WHEREAS, in order to complete his project, Sebastian Bernhard coordinated with the Westhill High School AgriScience teachers and school to determine placement and construction parameters; and

WHEREAS, Sebastian Bernhard, in concert with his teachers and advisors, designated the location of the habitat, measured, planned, and organized the delivery of sand and gravel to the site; and,

WHEREAS, with help from Troop 15 Scouts, AgriScience teachers and AgriScience students, a 4 foot deep hole was dug by hand, lined and filled, followed by the installation wood fencing around the site; and

WHEREAS, Sebastian Bernhard's efforts will allow the turtles to live outdoors for most of the year, and will offer another opportunity for the richest form of learning, which is experiential, for the more than 150 students who attend Westhill High School's AgriScience program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 31st Board of Representatives congratulates Sebastian Bernhard on earning the rank of Eagle Scout and for his service to our community.

Approved by the 31st Board of Representatives this 5th day of July, 2023

Jeff Curtis, President	Megan Cottrell, Clerk